Members of the congregation had to pull their shoes to wade through the
swamp to enter in for worship. Some of our friends from high brow Ikoyi
and Victoria Island were forced to tred the soil barefooted, for the first time
in their lives. The piece of land we were using was bought for 120,000.00
(one hundred and twenty thousand naira) then, in 1993. That amount of
money was very difficult to come by.
 

We purchased the land through the singular giving of a sister. It was really
a time the church needed money desperately. A man came to me for
prayers. He had money but couldn't sleep.